## TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2023-1-25

## RESOLUTION REJECTING ALL RFP/FRQ SUBMISSIONS FOR 2023 SOLICITOR

**WHEREAS**, there exists in the Township of Chesterfield a need for a Township Solicitor to perform necessary, professional services for the Township; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township solicited requests for proposals and received three (3) responses; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee believes it would be beneficial to have more flexibility in the review and award process and is implementing changes to the request for proposal form; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee has full authority to determine the RFP process under <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:44A-20.5, and by way of further reference, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-13.2(d) authorizes the Township Committee to reject all bids when it decides to substantially revise the specifications for the goods or services.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey does hereby reject all proposals received on December 1, 2022 pertaining to Township Solicitor Professional Services for the year 2023, pursuant to the authority granted to the Committee in accord with the above.

## CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on January 26, 2023, at which a quorum was present.

~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~

Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk

~~~~~~~~~